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I.​ Context 
 

A.​ Introduction 
 

On the 3rd of February, 2025, Berkshire Partners and Warburg Pincus, two American private equity 
firms, announced their intention to acquire the Triumph Group, an American aerospace parts 
manufacturer, for $3.05B. This report will analyze the deal and unpack its implications.  
 

B.​ About Triumph  
 

Triumph Group, founded in 1993 and headquartered in Radnor, Pennsylvania, is a manufacturer of 
integrated systems and components for the aviation industry. The company designs, engineers, 
manufactures, repairs, and overhauls a broad portfolio of aerospace and defense systems and structures. 
Its clients and partners include original equipment manufacturers (“OEMs”), as well as a variety of 
military and commercial aircraft operators through the aircraft life cycle. 
 
Triumph’s products can be broken down into two operating segments: (i) Triumph Systems & 
Support and (ii) Triumph Interiors. Companies under Triumph’s Systems & Support segment develop 
proprietary components and systems, produce assemblies using external designs, and provide life cycle 
solutions for commercial, regional, and military aircraft. Products include landing gear-system designs, 
hydraulic power generation and control, and suites of aerospace gearbox solutions (10K, pg. 4). This 
segment represents 89% of total revenue ($1.118 billion in FY2025, up 9% year-over-year) and 
manufactures proprietary aerospace components including: 
 

●​ Hydraulic, mechanical, and electromechanical actuation systems 
●​ Engine accessory gearboxes and helicopter transmissions 
●​ Primary and secondary flight controls (hydromechanical and electromechanical) 
●​ Active and passive thermal solutions technology 
●​ Landing gear actuation systems and components 

 
The Interiors segment contributes 11% of revenue ($143.6 million FY2025, down 13% due to 

Boeing production impacts) and supplies:  
 

●​ Thermo-acoustic insulation systems 
●​ Environmental control system (ECS) composite ducting 
●​ Floor panels for Boeing 737 NG, 737 MAX, 747, 767 Freighter/Tanker 
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●​ Thermoplastic interior assemblies 
●​ Other aircraft interior components 

 
In 2025, Triumph Group was acquired by Warburg Pincus and Berkshire Partners, two global private 
equity firms, and taken private. Under private ownership, Triumph is expected to strengthen its 
position as a highly-valued aerospace and defense supplier, pursuing operational simplification, cost 
discipline, and improved capital allocation, with a focus on higher-margin, proprietary systems and 
long-term aftermarket revenue streams. 
 

II.​ Deal overview 
 

A.​ Deal terms  
 

Triumph Group was acquired by Berkshire Partners and Warburg Pincus through a $2.85 billion all 
cash public-to-private LBO in July 2025. The deal had an implied enterprise value of $2.73 billion and 
was financed with $1.848 billion term loan, $125 million delayed draw term loan, and $250 million 
revolver, representing roughly 49% of leverage at close, with a maximum initial drawdown of 66% 
leverage. The acquisition resulted in Warburg Pincus and Berkshire Partners acquiring 100% 
ownership of the company. Based on trailing EBITDA, the deal implied an EV/EBITDA multiple of 
16.6, at a moderate premium to aerospace sector comps. 
 

B.​ Drivers/Strategic Rationale  
 
We believe that Berkshire and Warburg Pincus’ acquisition of Triumph is a bet on the sustained growth 
of the US aerospace industry, Berkshire’s pre-rumor undervaluation relative to peers, and the sponsors’ 
ability to meaningfully add operational and capital structure improvements.  
 
The US aerospace parts industry is projected to expand at a CAGR of 4.9% over the next 5 years. This 
is driven by favorable tailwinds to both military and commercial aviation. The commercial original 
equipment manufacturer (OEM) market, which makes up 41.3% of Triumph’s net sales, is currently 
supply bottlenecked, with a global shortage amounting to roughly 2000 planes. This is likely to lead to 
high demand for aeroplanes in the medium term which will benefit Triumph’s top line. Triumph is 
particularly expected to benefit from a rebound in Boeing 737 sales after the program’s high profile 
safety failures, which we estimate will increase Triumph’s annual revenue by $242M by 2030.  
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The US aftermarket repair and maintenance industry is also expected to grow healthily, although at a 
slower rate. Demand in the  repair market is primarily driven by aircraft utilization, as higher flight 
hours accelerate wear and increase maintenance requirements. Global commercial passenger traffic is 
projected to grow at a 3.4% CAGR through 2030, continuing the industry’s recovery following its 
sharp contraction experienced during the COVID-19 pandemic. This recovery is expected to drive 
approximately 3.2% annual market growth over the same period. 
 
Triumph is also expected to benefit heavily from defense sector tailwinds. The FY25 National Defense 
Authorization Act (NDAA), which authorizes $883.7 billion in discretionary spending, places 
increased emphasis on fleet modernization. This growth in aviation spending is expected to continue as 
the US contends with challenges to its air force dominance in an era of great power competition. While 
slower than some other sectors, government aviation spending is expected to grow at a CAGR of 4.7% 
through 2030. We expect that this will benefit both Triumph’s military OEM and military aftermarket 
businesses, which comprise 16.2% and 16.6% of revenue respectively. 
 
Triumph thus benefits from general aerospace market tailwinds, and is expected to be particularly 
buoyed by the recovery of the Boeing 737 program. Triumph was valued more cheaply than its peers 
prior to its acquisition. In October 2024, shortly before rumors of Triumph’s acquisition became 
public, Triumph traded at an EV/EBITDA multiple of 13.6, which is below the industry average of 
14.9 for medium sized US aerospace parts manufacturers. This was despite the fact that Triumph’s 
margins and growth prospects were largely in line with industry peers. We thus believe that it was likely 
that the sponsors wanted to capitalize on the fact that Triumph was trading below its fundamentals.  
 
Finally, there are a number of capital structure and operational improvements which we expect the 
sponsors would have wanted to bring to Triumph. At the time of acquisition, Triumph was 
unsustainably overlevered, with $1.225 billion of debt including unfunded pension liabilities, relative 
to a pre-rumor market cap of $1.02 billion. This debt to equity ratio far exceeded industry peers, for 
whom the norm is debt comprising 10-25% of equity value. Of particular concern was Triumph’s most 
senior debt, 958 million (as of March 2025) of secured first lien notes, which were due to mature in 
2028. With Triumph having only paid off $127 million of debt in the 12 months before March 2025, 
they had little chance of repaying this debt without any kind of refinancing or external recapitalization. 
The 2028 notes also imposed serious operating and financial restrictions on Triumph which limited its 
ability to invest in R&D or new growth areas. Berkshire and Warburg Pincus, in acquiring Triumph 
and wiping its capital structure, gave it the ability to refinance its debt, loosen its covenants, and grow 
an otherwise relatively healthy core operating asset.  
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We also estimate that the sponsors expect margin uplift in their acquisition of Triumph. While their 
core operating thesis is not publicly available, we can backsolve their value creation efforts based on 
probable IRR goals. With our base revenue assumptions, we forecast that the sponsors would need to 
increase Triumph’s EBITDA margins to 18.1%, up 220 basis points, to achieve 20% IRR by 2030. 
Possible sources of margin expansion include SG&A optimization by streamlining administrative 
processes, and COGS optimization by negotiating better terms/volume discounts with suppliers, 
standardizing best practices across sites, and increasing throughput on existing capacity.  
 
III.​ Valuation 

 
A.​ Operating Model  

 
Our revenue build assumes that Triumph’s revenue from the 787 and 737 programs, its two largest 
cashflow generators, will increase proportionally with the number of planes being built each year. 
Meanwhile, we looked at market growth rates to estimate the other growth of Triumph’s sales across 
the commercial and defense verticals. This implies that Triumph’s revenues will grow rapidly by 14% in 
2025, before gradually tapering off to 5% 2030. 
 
We assume a slight uptick in capex from 2% to 3% as Triumph is freed from its first lien debt covenants 
and consequently able to invest in growth. However, given the nature of an LBO, we still expect 
Triumph to remain relatively capex light. Otherwise, we assume Triumph’s costs and net working 
capital scale proportionately with revenue, while also outlining alternative growth scenarios relative to 
our base case, with particular emphasis on potential EBITDA margin expansion initiatives the 
sponsors are likely to pursue (see Appendix).We forecast that D&A will increase immediately post 
acquisition and then level off, driven by the write up of intangibles post-acquisition and their 
subsequent amortization. We find that a 20% IRR is realistic with operational improvements, and a 
25% IRR is possible, although unlikely. 
 

B.​ LBO  
 
Our LBO model assumes that Triumph’s cost of debt will increase gradually over the next few years as 
interest rates decrease. We also assume that 1% of the overall debt load will be spent on financing fees, 
and that 2% of Triumph’s enterprise value will be spent on transaction fees. We also assume that 
Triumph and Warburg Pincus will hold Triumph until 2030, at which point they will exit at the same 
16.2x multiple at which they acquired Triumph.  
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Without operational improvement, our model suggests that Warburg and Berkshire’s investment will 
yield only 15.8% IRR. However, with value creation levers, this improves significantly. If the sponsors 
are able to increase Triumph’s EBITDA margin to 18% (from 15.9%), we forecast that their IRR will 
increase to 20.4%. If they increase Triumph’s EBITDA margin to 19%, this gets to 22.2%, and IRRs 
could get even higher with multiple expansion or further revenue growth.  
 
IV.​ Risks  

 
There are meaningful risks which could prevent the sponsors achieving their project IRR. Firstly, the 
sponsors may find it difficult to exit Triumph, because Triumph’s highly specialized aerospace 
structures and aftermarket capabilities narrows its pool of potential strategic buyers, and the sponsors 
may want to avoid the risks associated with taking Triumph public via an IPO. Triumph also has a high 
customer concentration, with Boeing alone comprising 23% of net sales in 2025. While no other 
customer comprises more than 10% of net sales, any of Triumph’s customers leaving would 
significantly affect its long-term revenues. If Boeing were to switch away from Triumph as a supplier or 
itself face production challenges, for instance due to another grounding of 737s, this would 
dramatically impact Triumph’s top line sales. 
 
Like many suppliers in the highly competitive aerospace value chain, Triumph faces sustained pricing 
pressure from downstream OEMs. It competes against significantly larger, more diversified suppliers 
such as Collins Aerospace, Honeywell Aerospace, Parker Hannifin, and Safran, which benefit from 
greater scale. Although the risk of a sudden loss of business is limited by the long-term nature of 
aerospace contracts, end producers such as Boeing, Airbus, and major engine OEMs are far more 
concentrated than their upstream suppliers and therefore possess greater bargaining power. This 
imbalance enables OEMs to exert downward pressure on supplier pricing. As a result, Triumph may 
face margin compression and, in some cases, reduced sales volumes. 
 
A large share of Triumph’s sales are also derived from long-term fixed price contracts. This makes 
Triumph particularly vulnerable to inflationary pressures, which in an uncertain geopolitical landscape 
is a significant present risk. This pressure would likely, as in any LBO, be accentuated by higher debt 
repayment costs as interest rates go up to combat such inflation.  
 
Triumph also may experience disruptions to its supply chains, which consist of  raw materials such as 
metallics and composites, purchased machined components, engineered component parts, and special 
processes. Due to the highly controlled nature of the aerospace industry, Triumph often only has single 
customer-approved sources of components. As a result, Triumph is highly dependent on the 
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performance of its upstream suppliers. While this can be mitigated by keeping greater inventories of 
components, this would increase net working capital (NWC) and negatively impact the sponsors’ 
returns. We estimate that a 25% increase in NWC would correspond to a 0.5% decrease in the sponsors’ 
IRR.  
 
Triumph’s supply chain also may be disrupted by tariffs or other trade barriers. However, the aerospace 
industry is a relative bright spot in the industrial landscape when considering tariffs because its supply 
chains are largely domestic. Both Triumph’s suppliers and customers are overwhelmingly based in the 
US, limiting the risk of trade barriers.  
 
Finally, commercial aerospace is highly cyclical. While the current upcycle is likely to endure in the near 
to medium term, supported by a global aircraft supply shortage,  commercial OEM sales are far from 
the mission critical stable cash flows preferable in an LBO. Defense exposure provides some 
countercyclicality, and commercial aftermarket revenues tend to be relatively stable. However, 
commercial OEM sales still account for 41% of Triumph’s revenue, leaving the business exposed if the 
cycle turns.  
 

V.​ Key takeaways  
 
Berkshire’s acquisition of Triumph highlights the expected strength of the US aerospace industry over 
the next few years. It is one of a string of similar deals, including Apollo Global Management’s 
acquisition of Barnes Group and Cerberus Capital Management’s acquisition of Votaw Precision 
Technologies, and a bright spot in a relatively uncertain 2025 Industrials landscape. The deal also 
illustrates how a company’s capital structure issues can provide an opening for opportunistic acquirers, 
who can recapitalize them on more favorable terms. However, customer and supplier concentration, 
vulnerability to macroeconomic volatility, and a lack of clear exit strategies means that the deal is not 
without its risks. Time will tell how it performs.  
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Appendix: Models 

LBO  
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